thereafter issued during the term of the agreement. The HO QS Arrangement expired on December 31, 2014.  Upon expiration,
the Company recognized $89.5 million of unearned premium returned from the reinsurers. In accordance with the terms of the
HO QS Arrangement, the participating reinsurers’ margin was capped at 9.0%, with any excess returned to the State Auto Group
in the form of a profit commission.  For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, the Company recognized profit

39

commission of $1.9 million, $4.2 million, and $19.0 million, respectively, reflected as a reduction in acquisition and operating
expenses on the consolidated statements of income.

See “Liquidity and Capital Resources – Reinsurance Arrangements” included in this Item 7 for a more detailed discussion
of the HO QS Arrangement.

The following table sets forth, on a GAAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators before and after
the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Reconciliation Table 1

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession -
 Overall Results

December 31, 2014 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,194.2 $ 83.3 $ 1,277.5

Earned premiums 1,074.1 175.6 1,249.7
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 32.3 19.0 51.3
Non-cat loss and LAE 739.0 66.8 805.8

Total Loss and LAE incurred 771.3 85.8 857.1
Acquisition and operating expenses 361.9 70.0 431.9
Net underwriting (loss) income $ (59.1) $ 19.8 $ (39.3)

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.0% 10.8% 4.1%
Non-cat loss and LAE ratio 68.8% 38.1% 64.5%

Total Loss and LAE ratio 71.8% 48.9% 68.6%
Expense ratio 33.7% 39.8% 34.6%
Combined ratio 105.5% 88.7% 103.2%

40

 The following table sets forth, on a SAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators before and after
the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Reconciliation Table 2

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession—
Overall Results

December 31, 2014 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,194.2 $ 83.3 $ 1,277.5

Earned premiums 1,074.1 175.6 1,249.7
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 32.3 19.0 51.3
Non-cat loss and ALAE 672.8 66.8 739.6

Total Loss and ALAE 705.1 85.8 790.9
ULAE 69.4 — 69.4

Total Loss and LAE incurred 774.5 85.8 860.3
Underwriting expenses 405.4 43.2 448.6
Net underwriting (loss) income $ (105.8) $ 46.6 $ (59.2)

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.0% 10.8% 4.1%
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 62.6% 38.1% 59.2%

Total loss and ALAE ratio 65.6% 48.9% 63.3%
ULAE ratio 6.5% —% 5.6%

Total loss and LAE ratio 72.1% 48.9% 68.9%
Expense ratio 33.9% 51.9% 35.1%
Combined ratio 106.0% 100.8% 104.0%

See additional pro forma reconciliation tables for the HO QS Arrangement cession on our homeowners line of business
at Reconciliation Tables 3-4.

41

Summary of Key Indicators of Insurance Segment Results

The following table sets forth certain key performance indicators for our insurance segments for the years ended December 31,
2016, 2015 and 2014:

($ millions) 2016

Personal
%

Ratio Business
%

Ratio Specialty
%

Ratio Total
%

Ratio
Written premiums $ 582.8 $ 453.8 $ 256.7 $ 1,293.3
Earned premiums 582.2 468.9 240.8 1,291.9
Cat loss and ALAE 50.8 8.7 23.3 5.0 7.5 3.1 81.6 6.3
Non-cat loss and ALAE 337.8 58.1 275.3 58.7 173.7 72.2 786.8 60.9
ULAE 36.9 6.3 29.4 6.2 9.4 3.9 75.7 5.9
Underwriting expenses 171.9 29.5 167.6 36.9 92.9 36.2 432.4 33.4
SAP underwriting loss and SAP
combined ratio $ (15.2) 102.6 $ (26.7) 106.8 $ (42.7) 115.4 $ (84.6) 106.5

($ millions) 2015

   Personal
%

Ratio Business
%

Ratio Specialty
%

Ratio Total(3)
%

Ratio
Written premiums $ 583.0 $ 479.5 $ 211.0 $ 1,273.5
Earned premiums 591.8 476.0 202.7 1,270.5
Cat loss and ALAE 35.1 5.9 15.7 3.3 0.3 0.2 51.1 4.0
Non-cat loss and ALAE 323.3 54.7 288.3 60.6 121.1 59.7 732.7 57.7
ULAE 45.2 7.6 27.3 5.7 8.0 4.0 80.5 6.3
Underwriting expenses 170.7 29.3 181.4 37.8 79.2 37.5 431.3 33.9
SAP underwriting gain (loss)
and SAP combined ratio $ 17.5 97.5 $ (36.7) 107.4% $ (5.9) 101.4 $ (25.1) 101.9

($ millions) 2014

   Personal
%

Ratio Business
%

Ratio Specialty
%

Ratio Total(3)
%

Ratio
Written premiums(1) $ 532.1 $ 473.1 $ 189.0 $ 1,194.2
Earned premiums 451.4 459.9 162.8 1,074.1
Cat loss and ALAE 13.9 3.1 16.5 3.6 1.9 1.1 32.3 3.0
Non-cat loss and ALAE 260.9 57.8 242.6 52.8 169.3 104.0 672.8 62.6
ULAE 43.5 9.6 20.9 4.5 5.0 3.1 69.4 6.5
Underwriting expenses(2) 144.8 27.2 184.5 39.0 76.1 39.9 405.4 33.9
SAP underwriting loss and SAP
combined ratio $ (11.7) 97.7 $ (4.6) 99.9 $ (89.5) 148.1 $ (105.8) 106.0

(1) Includes $89.5 million of unearned premiums received by the STFC Pooled Companies on December 31, 2014 related to the expiration of the HO QS
Arrangement.

(2) Includes ceding commissions returned to reinsurers upon expiration of the HO QS Arrangement of $26.0 million and recognition of $19.0 of profit

[…]

loss and ALAE estimates reflect the impact of continued increased bodily injury severity trends.

The personal insurance segment’s SAP non-catastrophe loss and ALAE ratio for the year ended December 31, 2015 was
54.7%, compared to pro forma SAP non-catastrophe loss and ALAE ratio of  52.3% in 2014 (Table 2 and Reconciliation Table
4).  The 2.4 point increase in the 2015 ratio when compared to 2014 (Table 2 and Reconciliation Table 4) was due to a 6.6 point
increase in the personal auto ratio (Table 2), primarily attributable to increased bodily injury severity trends that resulted in higher
ultimate loss and LAE estimates for the current and prior accident years.  The personal auto ratio increase was partially offset by
a decrease in the homeowners ratio of 3.1 points (Table 2 and Reconciliation Table 3) due to improvement in the 2015 accident
year.

The following tables set forth, on a SAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators for the homeowners
line of business before and after the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the year ended December 31, 2014:

Reconciliation Table 3

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession
– Homeowners

December 31, 2014
As

Reported
HO QS
Cession

Pro-Forma
without
HO QS
Cession

Earned premiums $ 58.8 $ 175.6 $ 234.4
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 5.5 19.0 24.5
Non-cat loss and ALAE 21.3 66.8 88.1

Total Loss and ALAE incurred $ 26.8 $ 85.8 $ 112.6

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 9.4 % 10.8 % 10.5 %
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 36.1 % 38.1 % 37.6 %
Total Loss and ALAE ratio 45.5 % 48.9 % 48.1 %

Reconciliation Table 4

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession
– Personal Insurance Segment

December 31, 2014
As

Reported
HO QS
Cession

Pro-Forma
without
HO QS
Cession

Earned premiums $ 451.4 $ 175.6 $ 627.0
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 13.9 19.0 32.9
Non-cat loss and ALAE 260.9 66.8 327.7

Total Loss and ALAE incurred $ 274.8 $ 85.8 $ 360.6

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.1 % 10.8 % 5.2 %
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 57.8 % 38.1 % 52.3 %
Total Loss and ALAE ratio 60.9 % 48.9 % 57.5 %

Business Insurance Segment

As a result of changes to our reporting structure that occurred during late 2015, effective December 31, 2015, the workers’
compensation unit moved from the specialty insurance segment to the business insurance segment.  Prior reporting periods have
been restated to conform to the new presentation.

45

The following table sets forth the net written premiums by major product line of business for our business insurance segment
for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014.

Table 3

($ millions) 2016 2015 2014
Net Written Premiums
Commercial auto $ 85.9 $ 102.5 $ 101.8
Commercial multi-peril 117.1 119.9 121.4
Fire & allied lines 73.0 73.6 76.9
Other & product liability 69.5 73.9 71.4
Workers’ compensation 92.0 92.8 83.9
Other commercial 16.3 16.8 17.7

Total business $ 453.8 $ 479.5 $ 473.1

46

The following table sets forth the SAP loss and ALAE ratios by major product line of business for our business insurance
segment with the catastrophe and non-catastrophe impact shown separately for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and
2014:

Table 4

($ millions)

Statutory Loss and LAE Ratios

Earned
Premium

Cat Loss
& ALAE

Non-Cat
Loss &
ALAE

Statutory
Loss &
LAE

Cat
loss

Ratio

Non-Cat
loss

Ratio

Total Loss
and LAE

Ratio

2016
Commercial auto $ 94.8 $ 0.9 $ 74.1 $ 75.0 1.0 78.2 79.2
Commercial multi-peril 119.2 12.8 63.9 76.7 10.8 53.6 64.4
Fire & allied lines 73.5 9.5 30.6 40.1 12.8 41.6 54.4
Other & product liability 71.0 — 42.4 42.4 — 59.7 59.7
Workers’ compensation 93.8 — 58.4 58.4 — 62.3 62.3
Other commercial 16.6 0.1 5.9 6.0 0.6 35.2 35.8

Total business $ 468.9 $ 23.3 $ 275.3 $ 298.6 5.0 58.7 63.7
ULAE — — — 29.4 — — 6.2
Total Loss and LAE $ 468.9 $ 23.3 $ 275.3 $ 328.0 5.0 58.7 69.9

2015
Commercial auto $ 101.6 $ 0.6 $ 83.8 $ 84.4 0.6 82.4 83.0
Commercial multi-peril 120.0 8.3 73.4 81.7 6.9 61.2 68.1
Fire & allied lines 74.9 6.8 26.8 33.6 9.1 35.8 44.9
Other & product liability 73.1 — 45.4 45.4 — 62.1 62.1
Workers’ compensation 89.3 — 54.6 54.6 — 61.1 61.1
Other commercial 17.1 — 4.3 4.3 0.1 25.3 25.4

Total business $ 476.0 $ 15.7 $ 288.3 $ 304.0 3.3 60.6 63.9
ULAE — — — 27.3 — — 5.7
Total Loss and LAE $ 476.0 $ 15.7 $ 288.3 $ 331.3 3.3 60.6 69.6

2014
Commercial auto $ 98.5 $ 0.8 $ 56.6 $ 57.4 0.8 57.5 58.3
Commercial multi-peril 118.0 7.0 68.1 75.1 6.0 57.6 63.6
Fire & allied lines 77.4 8.7 34.1 42.8 11.3 44.0 55.3
Other & product liability 70.2 — 32.6 32.6 — 46.5 46.5
Workers’ compensation 78.1 — 45.9 45.9 — 58.8 58.8
Other commercial 17.7 — 5.3 5.3 (0.3) 30.3 30.0

Total business $ 459.9 $ 16.5 $ 242.6 $ 259.1 3.6 52.8 56.4
ULAE — — — 20.9 — — 4.5
Total Loss and LAE $ 459.9 $ 16.5 $ 242.6 $ 280.0 3.6 52.8 60.9

Net written premiums for the business insurance segment for the year ended December 31, 2016 decreased 5.4% when
compared to 2015 (Table 3).  The 2016 decrease was primarily due to (i) our decision to exit our large account business, (ii) rate
and underwriting actions to improve profitability in commercial auto, and (iii) changes made to our regional sales teams during
the first quarter of 2016, including staff reductions and reassignment of agency relationships among the remaining staff.  Net
written premiums for the year ended December 31, 2015 increased 1.4% when compared to 2014 (Table 3) primarily due to growth